BEFORE THE-FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Compliance investigation of United States
Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a
Tel Com Plus for apparent
violation of Rule 2522.032(5)(a), F.A.C., Customer
Complaints, and Rule 25-4.0161,
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment
Fees; Telecommunications
Companies.

DOCKET NO. 030618-TX
ORDER NO. PSC-03-1101A-PAA-TX
ISSUED: November 10, 2003

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On October 2, 2003, we issued Order No. PSC-03-1101-PAA-TX. However, due to a scrivener's error, language regarding the cancellation of certificate was inadvertently omitted from the ordering paragraphs. Therefore, Order No. PSC-03-1101-PAA-TX is amended to reflect that if United States Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Tel Com Plus fails to pay the \$21,000 penalties, outstanding RAFs, and statutory penalties and interest within 14 calendar days of the consummating order, that the company's certificate shall be canceled administratively, effective on the date of issuance of the Consummating Order, the collection of the past due RAFs and statutory penalties and interest shall be referred to the Department of Financial Services for further collection efforts.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-03-1101-PAA-TX is hereby amended to reflect that should United States Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Tel Com Plus fail to pay the \$21,000 penalties, outstanding RAFs, and statutory penalties and interest within 14 calendar days of the consummating order, that United States Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Tel Com Plus' certificate shall be canceled administratively, effective on the date of issuance of the Consummating Order, the collection of the past due RAFs and statutory penalties and interest shall be

I I 205 NOV 10 8
FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

ORDER NO. PSC-03-1101A-PAA-TX DOCKET NO. 030618-TX PAGE 2

referred to the Department of Financial Services for further collection efforts, and the docket shall be closed. It is further

ORDERED that the cancellation of the certificate in no way diminishes United States Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Tel Com Plus' obligation to pay applicable delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, and accrued statutory penalties and interest charges. It is further

ORDERED that if United States Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Tel Com Plus' certificate is canceled in accordance with this Order, United States Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Tel Com Plus shall immediately cease and desist providing Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications services in Florida. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-03-1101-PAA-TX is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this $\underline{10th}$ Day of $\underline{November}$, $\underline{2003}$.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

By:

Kay flynn, Chief

Bureau of Records and Hearing

Services

(SEAL)

JPR